

"JEUX SANS FRONTIERES"

from

ROUNDHAY PARK, LEEDS

on

WEDNESDAY, 14th JULY, 1976.

TRANSMISSION:	WEDNESDAY, 1st SEPTEMBER, 1976.
PROJECT NO:	02746/4145.
VT NO:	VTC/6HT/B11753/MMR.

RESPONSIBILITIES

PRODUCER.....	CECIL KORER
ASSISTANT.....	DOROTHY BICKERDIKE
DIRECTOR.....	GEOFF WILSON
ASSISTANT.....	PAM WAINWRIGHT
ENGINEERING MANAGERS.....	GEOFF LOMAS ROM MEAGER
SOUND SUPERVISOR.....	JOHN DRAKE
DESIGNER.....	PAUL MONTAGUE
ASSISTANT.....	GUY FEATHERSTONE BOB DUNSCOMBE
GAMES P.A.....	PAUL TRERISE
VISION MIXER.....	JOHN ASHWORTH
PRODUCTION ASSISTANTS.....	ALAN WRIGHT ALAN WALSH
STAGE MANAGERS (DOMESTIC).....	BRYAN CHAPMAN ALEX THOMAS GARTH ADAMS RONNIE PANTLIN
STAGE MANAGERS (EUROVISION).....	HARRY COVENTRY NEVILLE ALCOCK
SENIOR CAMERAMAN.....	DON GROOM
SCENE SUPERVISOR.....	GEOFF HOLLAND
PROPERTIES SUPERVISOR.....	ERIC CORNWALL
WARDROBE SUPERVISOR.....	JOHN PEACOCK
PRESS OFFICER.....	JAMES CONWAY
SECRETARIES.....	GAY NASH-JONES GILL HAGUE
COMMENTATORS.....	EDDIE WARING STUART HALL
INTERNATIONAL REFEREES.....	GENNARO OLIVIERI GUIDO PANCALDI
BRITISH REFEREES.....	ARTHUR ELLIS MIKE SWANN

Telephone Nos. Production Office - Leeds (0532) 666813 & 666814.
Eurovision Office - Leeds (0532) 666811 & 666812.

REHEARSAL SCHEDULE

SUNDAY, 11th JULY:

1400 - 1700 Plot commentators' positions
and check facilities

MONDAY, 12th JULY:

1015 - 1130 Demonstration of games.

1430 - 1730 Full camera rehearsal with teams
and commentators.

2000 - 2300 Camera rehearsal

TUESDAY, 13th JULY:

1430 - 1700 Record and Dub opening film and
closing titles and rehearse if necessary.

2000 - 2300 Full dress rehearsal

WEDNESDAY, 14th JULY:

2105 - 2220 TRANSMISSION/RECORDING

BRITISH HEAT - LEEDS

	<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
1. EUROVISION SYMBOL	0.35	0.35
2. OPENING TITLES ON LOCAL V.T.	0.45	1.20
3. FILM SEQUENCE ON LOCAL V.T.	0.55	2.15
4. HAY WAIN SEQUENCE	0.35	2.50
5. STUART HALL AND EDDIE WARING SAY "GOOD EVENING" AND STUART INTRODUCES TEAM CAPTAINS:-	2.00	4.50
a. ITALY - RIVA DEL GARDA		
b. HOLLAND - OLDEKERK		
c. BELGIUM - TOURNAI		
d. SWITZERLAND - FUELLINSDORF		
e. GERMANY - TRAUNSTEIN		
f. FRANCE - VILLEFRANCHE-SUR-SAONE		
g. GREAT BRITAIN - KIRKLEES		
6. EDDIE INTRODUCES GUIDO PANCALDI AND GENNARO OLIVIERI. - STUART MOVES TO GAME NO. 1.	0.45	5.35
7. STUART EXPLAINS GAME NO. 1.	0.30	6.05
8. GAME NO. 1. "TOMATO CATCH UP" - 1 HEAT: DURATION: 1.30 MINS. (<u>ITALY OUT</u>)	1.30	7.35
9. RESULT OF GAME NO. 1.	0.30	8.05
10. SCOREBOARD	0.10	8.15
11. EDDIE INTRODUCES MARATHON	0.30	8.45

	<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
	b/f	8.45
12. MARATHON 1. EDDIE COMMENTATES. DURATION: 1.15 MINS. TEAM: ITALY.	1.15	10.00
13. RESULT OF MARATHON ON BLACKBOARD	0.30	10.30
14. STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 2.	0.30	11.00
15. GAME NO. 2. "TURKEY TIME" - 3 HEATS: DURATION: 1.30 MINS. EACH HEAT. (<u>HOLLAND OUT</u>)		
HEAT 1.	1.30	12.30
RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15	12.45
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15	13.00
HEAT 2.	1.30	14.30
RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15	14.45
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 3.	0.15	15.00
HEAT 3.	1.30	16.30
RESULT OF HEAT 3.	0.15	16.45
16. RESULT OF GAME NO. 2.	0.30	17.15
17. SCOREBOARD	0.10	17.25
18. STUART HANDS TO EDDIE AT MARATHON	0.15	17.40
19. EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 2. - HOLLAND.	0.20	18.00
20. MARATHON 2. EDDIE COMMENTATES. DURATION: 1.15 MINS. TEAM: HOLLAND.	1.15	19.15
21. RESULT OF MARATHON AND SCORE ON BLACKBOARD	0.30	19.45
22. STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 3.	0.30	20.15

	<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
	b/f	20.15
23.	GAME NO. 3. "CHURN IT UP" - 2 HEATS: DURATION: 1.30 MINS. EACH HEAT. (<u>BELGIUM OUT</u>)	
	HEAT 1.	1.30 21.45
	RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15 22.00
	INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15 22.15
	HEAT 2.	1.30 23.45
	RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15 24.00
24.	RESULT OF GAME NO. 3.	0.30 24.30
25.	SCOREBOARD	0.10 24.40
26.	STUART HANDS OVER TO EDDIE AT MARATHON	0.15 24.55
27.	EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 3. - BELGIUM	0.20 25.15
28.	MARATHON 3. EDDIE COMMENTATES. DURATION: 1.15 MINS. TEAM: BELGIUM.	1.15 26.30
29.	RESULT OF MARATHON AND SCORE ON BLACKBOARD	0.30 27.00
30.	STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 4.	0.30 27.30
31.	GAME NO. 4. "IN FOR A DUCK" - 2 HEATS: DURATION: 1.30 MINS. EACH HEAT. (<u>SWITZERLAND OUT</u>)	
	HEAT 1.	1.30 29.00
	RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15 29.15
	INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15 29.30
	HEAT 2.	1.30 31.00
	RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15 31.15

	<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
	b/f	31.15
32. RESULT OF GAME NO. 4.	0.30	31.45
33. SCOREBOARD	0.10	31.55
34. STUART HANDS OVER TO EDDIE AT MARATHON	0.15	32.10
35. EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 4. - SWITZERLAND	0.20	32.30
36. MARATHON 4. EDDIE COMMENTATES. DURATION: 1.15 MINS. TEAM: SWITZERLAND	1.15	33.45
37. RESULT OF MARATHON AND SCORE ON BLACKBOARD	0.30	34.15
38. STUART HALL INTRODUCES GAME NO. 5.	0.30	34.45
39. GAME NO. 5. "SHEEPISH MOOD" - 6 HEATS: DURATION: 1.30 MINS. EACH HEAT. <u>(GERMANY OUT)</u>		
HEAT 1.	1.30	36.15
RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15	36.30
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15	36.45
HEAT 2.	1.30	38.15
RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15	38.30
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 3.	0.15	38.45
HEAT 3.	1.30	40.15
RESULT OF HEAT 3.	0.15	40.30
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 4.	0.15	40.45
HEAT 4.	1.30	42.15
RESULT OF HEAT 4.	0.15	42.30
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 5.	0.15	42.45
HEAT 5.	1.30	44.15
RESULT OF HEAT 5.	0.15	44.30

	<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
	b/f	44.30
39. GAME NO. 5. CONTINUED:-		
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 6.	0.15	44.45
HEAT 6.	1.30	46.15
RESULT OF HEAT 6.	0.15	46.30
40. RESULT OF GAME NO. 5.	0.30	47.00
41. SCOREBOARD	0.10	47.10
42. STUART HANDS OVER TO EDDIE AT MARATHON	0.15	47.25
43. EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 6. - GERMANY	0.20	46.45
44. MARATHON 5. EDDIE COMMENTATES. DURATION: 1.15 MINS. TEAM: GERMANY	1.15	48.00
45. RESULT OF MARATHON AND SCORE ON BLACKBOARD	0.30	48.30
46. STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 6.	0.30	49.00
47. GAME NO. 6. "DONKEY WORK" - 2 HEATS. DURATION: 1.30 MINS. EACH HEAT (FRANCE OUT)		
HEAT 1.	1.30	50.30
RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15	50.45
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15	51.00
HEAT 2.	1.30	52.30
RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15	52.45
48. RESULT OF GAME NO. 6.	0.30	53.15
49. SCOREBOARD	0.10	53.25
50. STUART HANDS OVER TO EDDIE AT MARATHON	0.15	53.40

	<u>Item Total</u>	<u>Running Total</u>
	b/f	53.40
51. EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 6. - FRANCE	0.20	54.00
52. MARATHON 6. EDDIE COMMENTATES. DURATION: 1.15 MINS. TEAM: FRANCE	1.15	55.15
53. RESULT AND SCORE OF MARATHON ON BLACKBOARD	0.30	55.45
54. STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 7.	0.30	56.15
55. GAME NO. 7. "SPEEDY" - 6 HEATS: DURATION: 1.00 MIN. EACH HEAT. <u>(GREAT BRITAIN OUT)</u>		
HEAT 1.	1.00	57.15
RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15	57.30
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15	57.45
HEAT 2.	1.00	58.45
RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15	59.00
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 3.	0.15	59.15
HEAT 3.	1.00	60.15
RESULT OF HEAT 3.	0.15	60.30
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 4.	0.15	60.45
HEAT 4.	1.00	61.45
RESULT OF HEAT 4.	0.15	62.00
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 5.	0.15	62.15
HEAT 5.	1.00	63.15
RESULT OF HEAT 5.	0.15	63.30
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 6.	0.15	63.45
HEAT 6.	1.00	64.45
RESULT OF HEAT 6.	0.15	65.00

	<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
	b/f	65.00
56. RESULT OF GAME NO. 7.	0.30	65.30
57. SCOREBOARD	0.10	65.40
58. STUART HANDS TO EDDIE AT MARATHON	0.15	65.55
59. EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 7. - GREAT BRITAIN	0.20	66.15
60. MARATHON 7. EDDIE COMMENTATES DURATION: 1.15 MINS. TEAM: GREAT BRITAIN	1.15	67.30
61. RESULT OF FINAL HEAT OF MARATHON AND SCORE ON SCOREBOARD	1.00	68.30
62. SCOREBOARD	0.15	68.45
63. STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 8.	0.30	69.15
64. GAME NO. 8. "SHEPHERDS DELIGHT" - 1 HEAT. DURATION: 3.00 MINS. ALL TEAMS COMPETING	3.00	72.15
65. RESULT OF GAME NO. 8.	0.30	72.45
66. FINAL SCORE ON SCOREBOARD AND RE-CAP	1.30	74.15
67. STUART ANNOUNCES WINNER AND PRESENTS TROPHY TO WINNING TEAM CAPTAIN	2.00	76.15
68. CLOSING CAPTIONS	1.10	77.25
69. EUROVISION SYMBOL	0.35	<u><u>78.00</u></u>

VTR

EUROVISION SYMBOL

Sound on VT & 1/4" tape.

OPENING CARTOON TITLES

LEEDS SENARIO

3 Horses.

Q. 1/4" Tape

7 Horses

3 Teams

VT Sound continues with effects

2 crowd.

5 SH.

MIX TO CAM.

Scouting at 40 Mc. for whid.

CU. OF SHIRE HORSES

ZOOM OUT TO SHOW HAY WAIN

MIX TO CAM.

7

SHOT OF FARM AREA

PULLING OUT TO WHOLE ARENA

MIX TO CAM.

7+4+5

TEAMS ENTER BEHIND HAY WAIN

Q. STUART TO SPEAK

5 S.H.

Fade VT Sound

7 WA.

CAM.

7 ~~A~~ + 5 Scuo.

2 SHOT - STUART & EDDIE say

"GOOD EVENING". STUART

introduces Captains and Teams

Intro of Captains and Teams next

4 2 7
not used
in other
slots.

CAM.

4
5.

TEAM CAPTAIN - RIVA DEL GARDA (ITALY)

CAM.

ITALIAN TEAM.

CAM.

4
5.

TEAM CAPTAIN - OLDEKERK (HOLLAND)

CAM.

DUTCH TEAM.

CAM.

TEAM CAPTAIN - TOURNAI (BELGIUM)

CAM.

BELGIAN TEAM.

CAM.

TEAM CAPTAIN - FUELLINS DORF (SWITZERLAND)

CAM.

SWISS TEAM.

CAM.

TEAM CAPTAIN - TRAUNSTEIN (GERMANY)

CAM.

GERMAN TEAM.

CAM.

TEAM CAPTAIN - VILLEFRANCHE-SUR-SAONE (FRANCE)

CAM.

FRENCH TEAM.

CAM.

TEAM CAPTAIN - KIRKLEES (GREAT BRITAIN)

CAM.

BRITISH TEAM.

CAM.

STUART leaves for Game No. 1.

4 7 7
~~4 2 7 5~~

CAM.

EDDIE introduces GENNARO & GUIDO and
then hands to STUART AT Game No. 1.

CAM.

STUART introduces Game No. 1.

1. 3.

GAME NO. 1. "TOMATO CATCH UP"

DURATION: 1.30 MINS.

1 HEAT: (ITALY OUT)

CAM.

STUART starts game.

2
SH.

3 competitors
1 WA
4 tactics
ed of heat 2

2
3 Cus.
2 Cuo
1 WA.
3. Cuo.
7 WA

3 nuzzle

1. start gee.

ed of gee 3/4/4/1
P... of
teas

End of Game - STUART gives score

2 + 1

2 SH.

SH = 2

CAM. 6 SCOREBOARD

STUART and REFEREE give score

O.O.V. and hand to EDDIE at FIL ROUGE

7 next .

FIL ROUGE (ITALY) next

FIL ROUGE (1) - RIVA DEL GARDA, ITALY.

DURATION: 1.15 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE describes Fil Rouge and starts
game

~~4~~
~~7 pulls at~~
~~5 cus.~~
4 cus.

7 pulls at

~~7 pulls at~~

End of heat. 5.

CAM.

705

EDDIE and REFEREE give score on

Blackboard and hand back to STUART

2 next

GAME NO. 2. (TURKEY TIME) next

GAME NO. 2. "TURKEY TIME"

DURATION: 1.30 MINS. EACH HEAT.

3 HEATS: (HOLLAND OUT)

CAM.

STUART describes game.

~~2~~ 7

pull at SH
to ~~Rise~~
for Turkey

CAM.

HEAT 1. -

CAM.

End of Heat 1. ~~3~~ .

3

girls
at SH

CAM.

Scoreboard

6

CAM.

HEAT 2. -

~~7~~ .

6

CAM.

End of Heat 2. ~~3~~

CAM.

Scoreboard

6

CAM.

HEAT 3. -

~~7~~

CAM.

End of Heat 3. ~~3~~

CAM. 6

SCOREBOARD

STUART and REFEREE give score 0.0.V.

and hand to EDDIE at FIL ROUGE

FIL ROUGE (HOLLAND) next

FIL ROUGE (2). - OLDEKERK, HOLLAND.

DURATION: 1.15 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE introduces second team and

commentates on Fil Rouge

S Eddie .

704 starts game

End of Heat.

8.

CAM.

S

EDDIE & REFEREE give score on Blackboard

and hand back to STUART

2.

GAME NO. 3. (CHURN IT UP) next

GAME NO. 3. "CHURN IT UP"

DURATION: 1.30 MINS. EACH HEAT.

2 HEATS. (BELGIUM OUT)

CAM.

STUART introduces game and
commentates.

2. 2. pulls to the end

CAM.

HEAT 1. - *2. starts heat*

*3 CW
7 WA*

CAM.

End of Heat 1. *2 SH.*

CAM.

Scoreboard *6.*

CAM.

HEAT 2. - *3*

CAM.

End of Heat 2. *2.*

CAM.

SCOREBOARD

6.

STUART & REFEREE give result 0.0.V.

and hand to EDDIE at FIL ROUGE

5.

FIL ROUGE (BELGIUM) Next

FIL ROUGE (3). - TOURNAI, BELGIUM.

DURATION: 1.15 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE commentates on 3rd heat of

Fil Rouge.

~~7~~ ~~team.~~ ~~S.~~ S.

End of Heat.

7.

CAM.

S

EDDIE & REFEREE give score on Blackboard
and hand over to STUART

20 3

GAME NO. 4. (IN FOR A DUCK) next

GAME NO. 4. "IN FOR A DUCK"

DURATION: 1.30 MINS. EACH HEAT.

2 HEATS. (SWITZERLAND OUT)

CAM. STUART introduces game and
commentates.

~~2~~ 3 right a
catered
1 WA
2 bridge
4 balls
in line

CAM. HEAT 1. - 1. 3 dots

CAM. End of Heat 1.

CAM. Scoreboard.

CAM. HEAT 2. - 1 2 3

CAM. End of Heat 2. 2

CAM. 6 SCOREBOARD STUART & REFEREE give result 0.0.V. and
hand back to EDDIE at Fil Rouge

FIL ROUGE (SWITZERLAND) next

FIL ROUGE (4). FUELLINSDORG, SWITZERLAND.

DURATION: 1.15 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE introduces Team No. 4. and
commentates.

Eddie 5
Team 4

End of Heat.

7

CAM.

5

EDDIE & REFEREE give score on Blackboard
and hand back to STUART

GAME NO. 5. (SHEEPISH MOOD) next

8 stat

GAME NO. 5. "SHEEPISH MOOD"

DURATION: 1.30 MINS. EACH HEAT.

4.

6 HEATS. (GERMANY OUT)

CAM.

8

STUART describes game and commentates.

walks to
~~3. 2. 1.~~

4 loop

CAM.

HEAT 1. - *3*

4 SHC on feet of trap

3 notes.

4 pass.

CAM.

End of Heat 1. *4.*

CAM.

Scoreboard *6.*

CAM.

HEAT 2. - *3*

8

4.

CAM.

End of Heat 2. *4*

CAM.

Scoreboard *6*

CAM.

HEAT 3. *3.*

5. # edge of

CAM.

End of Heat 3. *4.*

CAM.

Scoreboard *6*

HEAT 4. next

GAME NO. 5. "SHEEPLISH MOOD" Continued

DURATION 1.30 MINS. Each Heat.

CAM. HEAT 4. - 3 .

CAM. End of Heat 4. 4.

CAM. Scoreboard 6

CAM. HEAT 5. - 3

CAM. End of Heat 5. 4

CAM. Scoreboard 6

CAM. HEAT 6. 3

CAM. End of Heat 6. 4

CAM. SCOREBOARD 6 STUART & REFEREE give score 0.0.V.
and hand to EDDIE at Fil Rouge

FIL ROUGE (GERMANY) next

FIL ROUGE (5) - TRAUNSTEIN, GERMANY

DURATION: 1.15 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE introduces Team No. 6.
and commentates.

S 7 teams

End of Heat.

7

CAM.

S

EDDIE & REFEREE give score on Blackboard
and hand to STUART

GAME NO. 6. (DONKEY WORK) next

GAME NO. 6. "DONKEY WORK"

DURATION: 1.30 MINS. EACH HEAT.

2 HEATS: (FRANCE OUT)

~~2~~ ~~3~~ ~~7~~
idaho

CAM. STUART introduces game and
commentates.

2 was del

CAM. HEAT 1. - 7.

3 cu head

7 ne@t

1 WA.

CAM. End of Heat 1.

~~2~~ 2.
6.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 2. -

7 or 3.

End of Heat 2.

2

CAM. SCOREBOARD 6 STUART & REFEREE give score 0.0.V.

and hand to EDDIE at Fil Rouge

FIL ROUGE (FRANCE) next

FIL ROUGE (6) - VILLEFRANCHE-SUR-SAONE, FRANCE.

DURATION: 1.15 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE introduces Team No. 6.
and commentates.

S EW.
7 teams.

End of Heat.

7

CAM.

S

EDDIE & REFEREE give score on Blackboard
and hand over to STUART


GAME NO. 7. (SPEEDY) next

GAME NO. 7. "SPEEDY"

DURATION: 1.00 MIN. EACH HEAT.

6 HEATS. (GREAT BRITAIN OUT)

SH
2 WA
7.3.

CAM. STUART introduces game and commentates 

CAM.

HEAT 1.

~~1 2 3.~~
start 3.

CAM.

End of Heat 1.

2

CAM.

Scoreboard

6.

CAM.

HEAT 2.

3

CAM.

End of Heat 2.

2

CAM.

Scoreboard

6

CAM.

HEAT 3.

7

CAM.

End of Heat 3.

2.

CAM.

Scoreboard

6.

HEAT 4 next

GAME NO. 7. "SPEEDY" CONTINUED

DURATION: 1.00 MIN. EACH HEAT.

CAM.

HEAT 4. - 3

CAM.

End of Heat 4. 2

CAM.

Scoreboard

CAM.

HEAT 5. - 7

CAM.

End of Heat 5. 2.

CAM.

Scoreboard

CAM.

HEAT 6. - 3

End of Heat 6. 2.

CAM.

6

STUART & REFEREE give score 0.0.V. and

hand back to EDDIE at Fil Rouge

FIL ROUGE (GREAT BRITAIN) next

FIL ROUGE (7). - KIRKLEES, GREAT BRITAIN

DURATION: 1.15 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE introduces Team No. 7. and
commentates on last heat of Fil Rouge.

S EW
7 team.

End of Fil Rouge.

7.

CAM.

~~A~~

EDDIE & REFEREE at Blackboard and give final
results of Fil Rouge

CAM.

SCOREBOARD

6

Fil Rouge Final Results transferred from
Blackboard to Master Scoreboard

GAME NO. 8. (SHEPHERDS DELIGHT) next

GAME NO. 8. "SHEPHERDS DELIGHT"

DURATION: 3.00 MINS.

1 HEAT. ALL TEAMS COMPETING

CAM.

STUART introduces final game
and commentates.

3. a bill
Cur?

*2 must be @ new
ed.*

End of Game.

3.

CAM.

SCOREBOARD

6

STUART & REFEREE give score 0.0.V. and
announce winning team

PRESENTATION OF TROPHY next

Stand by VTR

CAM.

EDDIE and guest carry out
presentation to winning
team captain.

5+7.

CAM.

Shots of jubilant team

3+4

CAM.

STUART joins EDDIE and closes
the programme

7.

CAM.

"GOODNIGHT TILL WE SEE YOU IN
BELGIUM"

5+7.

RUN VTR

CLOSING CAPTION SEQUENCE next

CLOSING SEQUENCE

RUN VTR CLOSING CREDIT SEQUENCE AND SUPERIMPOSE OVER SHOTS OF ARENA

Closing music on
VT plus live
effects

3.7 4+5

CAM. (SHOTS OF WINNING TEAM)

CAPTIONS

1. "IT'S A KNOCKOUT"

1+2+3

CAM. (SHOTS OF CROWD)

2. RTB

3. BRT

4. SRG

5. WDR

CAM. (SHOTS OF FIREWORKS)

6. A2

7. RAI

8. NCRV

9. JUDGES

10. BBC COMMENTATORS

11. ENGINEERING & SOUND

12. PRODUCTION TEAM

13. DESIGNER

14. DIRECTOR

15. FINAL CAPTION PRODUCER
CECIL KORER

16. EUROVISION SYMBOL

Fade sound and
vision at end of
Eurovision symbol